for new instruments, Bayer can opt to make use of this option on an instrument-by-instrument basis upon
recognition, but it must continue to do so thereafter.

As at the date of first-time application, reclassifications primarily resulted from the characteristics of the
cash flows from fund shares, investments in limited partnerships, and the loan capital and jouissance right
capital (Genussrechtkapital) provided to Bayer Pensionskasse VVaG. These financial instruments were
previously reported in the category “available for sale,” with changes in their fair value recognized in other
comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive income. They are now classified as debt in-
struments, and changes in their fair values are recognized through profit or loss.

Changes in the classification and measurement of financial assets led to the following effects as at the date
of first-time application:

   B 9

Financial Assets Reconciliation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

€ million

Measurement category
in accordance with IAS 39

Carrying
amount
(IAS 39)

as of
Dec. 31, 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment due to

change in
measurement

category

Remeasure-
ment due to

implemen-
tation of the

expected
loss model

Carrying
amount
(IFRS 9)

as of
Jan. 1, 2018

Measurement category
in accordance with IFRS 9

Trade accounts receivable   Trade accounts receivable

Loans and receivables 8,582 (93) 8,489
Measured at amortized
cost

Other financial assets Other financial assets

Loans and receivables 1,731 1,731
Measured at
amortized cost

Available-for-sale financial
assets – debt instruments 34 34

Measured at
amortized cost

Held-to-maturity financial
assets 57 57

Measured at
amortized cost

Available-for-sale financial
assets – equity instruments
measured at amortized cost 35 11 46

Equity instruments
measured at fair value
through OCI (no recycling)

Available-for-sale financial
assets – equity instruments
measured at fair value  191 191

Equity instruments
measured at fair value
through OCI (no recycling)

Available-for-sale financial
assets – equity instruments
measured at fair value  39 39

Debt instruments
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Available-for-sale financial
assets – debt instruments 2,429 145 2,574

Debt instruments
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Derivatives that qualify
for hedge accounting 296 296

Derivatives that qualify
for hedge accounting

Derivatives that do not
qualify for hedge
accounting 351 351

Derivatives that do not
qualify for hedge
accounting

Other receivables Other receivables

Loans and receivables 380 (4) 376
Measured at
amortized cost

Available-for-sale financial
assets – debt instruments 46 46

Debt instruments
measured at fair value
through profit or loss

Cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents

Loans and receivables 7,581 (145) (1) 7,435
Measured at
amortized cost

Total financial assets 21,752 0 11 (98) 21,665

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes

Bayer Interim Report as of March 31, 2018 31

There were no effects on financial liabilities.

The following table shows the effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 on retained earnings and other
comprehensive income in the statement of other comprehensive income, broken down by measurement
category:

   B 10

Effects of First-Time Application of IFRS 9 on Retained Earnings and Other Comprehensive Income

€ million

Measurement category
in accordance with IAS 39

Measurement category

[…]

“refund liabilities” under IFRS 15. These amounts typically relate to expected volume rebates and
expected product returns and were previously presented as “other provisions.”

// Advance payments received (or receivable) in connection with product deliveries were previously
recognized in trade accounts payable. Advance payments received (or receivable) relating to right-to-
access licenses and service contracts recognized over time were previously presented under “deferred
income” in “other liabilities.” With the introduction of IFRS 15, both are presented as contract liabilities.
Within the statement of cash flows, the decline in trade accounts payable resulting from the
presentational change is set against a corresponding change in “other working capital, other noncash
items.”

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes

Bayer Interim Report as of March 31, 2018 35

The effects of applying the modified retrospective method on the opening statement of financial position as
at January 1, 2018, are shown in table B13. In addition, table B 14 presents the impact on the Group
statement of financial position as at March 31, 2018, that the continued application of IAS 18 would have
had compared with IFRS 15.

   B 13

IFRS 15 Accounting Changes: Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of January 1, 2018

  Dec. 31, 2017 Jan. 1, 2018

Before
accounting

changes
Presentational

changes

Changes in
timing of

recognition

After
accounting

changes

€ million

Noncurrent assets

Deferred taxes 4,915   (5) 4,910

Other noncurrent assets 40,099   40,099

  45,014  (5) 45,009

Current assets

Inventories 6,550 76  6,626

Other current assets 23,523   23,523

  30,073 76  30,149

Total assets 75,087 76 (5) 75,158

Equity

Other reserves 25,026   86 25,112

Other equity 11,835   11,835

  36,861   86 36,947

Noncurrent liabilities

Other provisions 1,366 (152)  1,214

Refund liabilities – 152  152

Contract liabilities – 905 (78) 827

Other liabilities 1,116 (905)  211

Deferred taxes 1,153   24 1,177

Other noncurrent liabilities 20,998   20,998

  24,633 0 (54) 24,579

Current liabilities

Other provisions 4,344 (2,197)  2,147

Refund liabilities – 2,275  2,275

Contract liabilities – 740 (37) 703

Trade accounts payable 5,129 (561)  4,568

Other liabilities 1,652 (181)  1,471

Other current liabilities 2,468   2,468

  13,593 76 (37) 13,632

Total equity and liabilities  75,087 76 (5) 75,158

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes

Bayer Interim Report as of March 31, 2018 36

   B 14

Reconciliation IFRS 15 to IAS 18: Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of March 31, 2018

IFRS 15
March 31,

2018
Presentational

changes

Changes in
timing of

recognition

IAS 18
March 31,

2018

€ million

Noncurrent assets

Deferred taxes 4,384   2 4,386

Other noncurrent assets 37,841   37,841

  42,225   2 42,227

Current assets

Inventories 6,402 (52)   6,350

Other current assets 26,767   26,767

  33,169 (52)   33,117

Total assets 75,394 (52) 2 75,344

Equity

Other reserves 26,553   (84) 26,469

Other equity 11,831   11,831

  38,384   (84) 38,300

Noncurrent liabilities

Other provisions 1,302 146  1,448

Refund liabilities 146 (146)  -

Contract liabilities 799 (799)  -

Other liabilities 228 799 73 1,100

Deferred taxes 586   (23) 563

Other noncurrent liabilities 21,796   20,851

  23,912 0 50 23,962

Current liabilities

Other provisions 2,194 2,467   4,661

Refund liabilities 2,519 (2,519)   -

Contract liabilities 197 (197)   -

Trade accounts payable 3,943 71   4,014

Other liabilities 1,318 126 36 1,480

Other current liabilities 5,643   2,927

  13,098 (52) 36 13,082

Total equity and liabilities  75,394 (52) 2 75,344

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes

Bayer Interim Report as of March 31, 2018 37

Change in accounting methods
In connection with the planned acquisition of Monsanto and in preparation for the future combined busi-
ness, the structure of the Crop Science segment was adjusted as of January 1, 2018, in line with the inter-
nal financial reporting system (management approach). In the new structure, all the strategic business
entities are organizationally located directly below the Crop Science segment. Global impairment testing
will also be carried out at the Crop Science segment level each year in the future.